progress in complying with this subsection to the Senate Appropriations Committee on 
Human Resources, the House of Representatives Appropriations Subcommittee on 

Health and Human Services, and the Fiscal Research Division no later than May 1, 
2000. 

Section 5.(g) The sum of one million six hundred seventy-seven thousand 
five hundred twenty-nine dollars ($1,677,529) appropriated to the Department of Health 
and Human Services, Division of Social Services, in this section in the TANF Block 
Grant in the 1999-2000 fiscal year for the Work First job retention and follow-up model 
programs shall be used to implement pilots and strategies that support TANF recipients

[...]

and the effectiveness of the funded programs and initiatives in reducing teen pregnancy 
to the Senate Appropriations Committee on Human Resources, the House of 
Representatives Appropriations Subcommittee on Health and Human Services, and the 
Fiscal Research Division no later than April 1, 2000. 

Section 5.(i) The sum of two million eight hundred eleven thousand six 
hundred eighty-seven dollars ($2,811,687) appropriated in this section (i) in the Social 
Services Block Grant and (ii) in the TANF Block Grant transferred to the Social 
Services Block Grant to the Department of Health and Human Services, Special 
Children Adoption Fund, for the 1999-2000 fiscal year shall be used to implement this

[...]

Fund for any program cannot be obligated or spent in that program within the obligation 
or liquidation periods allowed by the federal grants, the Department may move funds to 
other programs, in accordance with federal requirements of the grant, in order to use the 
federal funds fully. 

Section 5.(k) The sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars 
($1,500,000) appropriated in this act in the TANF Block Grant and transferred to the 
Social Services Block Grant to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division 
of Social Services, for Child Caring Agencies for the 1999-2000 fiscal year shall be 
allocated to the State Private Child Caring Agencies Fund.

[...]

enhanced grant funds to private employers who agree to hire former or current Work 
First recipients or their spouses at a level higher than entry-level position, paying more 
than the minimum wage, including fringe benefits. 

Section 5.(m)  The sum of one million four hundred twenty-seven thousand 
five hundred fifty dollars ($1,427,550) appropriated in this act in the TANF Block Grant 
transferred to the Social Services Block Grant to the Department of Health and Human 
Services, Division of Social Services, for the 1999-2000 fiscal year for Child Welfare 
Improvements shall be allocated to the county departments of social services for hiring

[...]

Section 5.1.(d)  Limitations on Community Development Block Grant Funds. 
– Of the funds appropriated in this section for the Community Development Block 
Grant, the following shall be allocated in each category for each program year: up to 
one million dollars ($1,000,000) may be used for State administration; up to one million 
three hundred six thousand five hundred dollars ($1,306,500) may be used for Urgent 
Needs and Contingency; up to eight hundred seventy-one thousand dollars ($871,000) 
may be used for Community Empowerment; up to eight million seven hundred ten 
thousand dollars ($8,710,000) may be used for Economic Development; not less than 
twenty million thirty-three thousand dollars ($20,033,000) shall be used for Community 
Revitalization; up to four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) may be used for 
State Technical Assistance; up to three million four hundred eighty-four thousand 
dollars ($3,484,000) may be used for Housing Development; up to nine million one 
hundred forty-five thousand dollars ($9,145,000) may be used for infrastructure.  If 
federal block grant funds are reduced or increased by the Congress of the United States 
after the effective date of this act, then these reductions or increases shall be allocated in 
accordance with subsection (b) or (c) of this section, as applicable.

[...]

Share Receipts Reserve 20.0 0.0 
Transfer from Flexible Benefit Reserve 1.3 0.0 

Total Availability 13,531.5 13,944.3 
Section 6.(b)  The State Controller shall transfer from the Flexible Benefits 

Reserve to the General Fund nontax revenues the sum of one million two hundred 
seventy-three thousand dollars ($1,273,000) during fiscal year 1999-2000. 

Section 6.(c)  There is transferred from General Fund availability for the 
1999-2000 fiscal year to the Department of State Treasurer, Reserve for the 
Bailey/Emory/Patton Cases Refunds, the sum of three hundred ninety-nine million 
dollars ($399,000,000).  These funds are hereby appropriated and shall be held in 
reserve and allocated pursuant to the Consent Order entered in the Bailey/Emory/Patton 
cases, 92 CVS 10221, 94 CVS 06904, 95 CVS 06625, 95 CVS 08230, 98 CVS 00738, 
and 95 CVS 04346, in Wake County Superior Court on 10 June 1998.